

No. 23-166

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HILTON HOTELS RETIREMENT PLAN, HILTON
WORLDWIDE, INC., GLOBAL BENEFITS ADMIN.
COMMITTEE, MARY NELL BILLINGS, S. TED NELSON,
CASEY YOUNG, AND UNNAMED MEMBERS OF GLOBAL
BENEFITS ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE,

Petitioners,

v.

VALERIE WHITE, EVA JUNEAU, AND
PETER BETANCOURT,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JONATHAN K. YOUNGWOOD

Counsel of Record

JANET A. GOCHMAN

SIMPSON THACHER &

BARTLETT LLP

425 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10017

(212) 455-2000

jyoungwood@stblaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Timeliness of a Rule 23(f) Petition Merits Review	3
A. The Circuits Are Divided	3
B. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Address this Important Issue	7
C. The D.C. Circuit Was Wrong	8
II. Whether Rule 23 Prohibits Fail-Safe Classes Merits Review	8
A. The Circuits Are Divided	9
B. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Address this Important Issue	11
C. Fail-Safe Classes Never Satisfy Rule 23	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Carpenter v. Boeing Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Driver v. AppleIllinois, LLC</i> , 739 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Gutierrez v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 523 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	9
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods.</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 849 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2017).....	4, 5
<i>Jenkins v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 491 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2007).....	6, 8
<i>Matz v. Household Int’l Tax Reduction</i> <i>Inv. Plan</i> , 687 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digit., LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Nucor Corp. v. Brown</i> , 760 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019).....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v.</i> <i>Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Orduno v. Pietrzak</i> , 932 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Randleman v. Fidelity Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Walker v. Life Ins. Co. of the Sw.</i> , 953 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Wolff v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 77 F.4th 164 (3d Cir. 2023).....	3, 4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	2, 9-12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	1-8
